## State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

## District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No. Court File No.

21-02120 27-CR-21-6904

State of Minnesota,

**COMPLAINT** 

Plaintiff,

Summons

VS.

LUCAS PATRICK KRASKEY DOB: 06/01/1984

2606 GRAND ST NE MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

### **COUNT I**

Charge: DAMAGE TO PROPERTY - 3RD DEGREE - REDUCE VALUE \$501-\$1000

Minnesota Statute: 609.595.2(a)(1)

Maximum Sentence: 0-1 year and/or \$0-\$3,000

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 01/29/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21000832

Charge Description: ... intentionally causes damage to another person's physical property without the other person's consent thereby reducing the value of the property by more than \$500 but not more than \$1,000 as measured by the cost of repair and replacement;

### **COUNT II**

**Charge: PUBLIC URINATION PROHIBITED** 

Local Code: 227.180

Maximum Sentence: 0-90 days and/or \$0-\$1,000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 01/29/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21000832

Charge Description: ... urinates or defecates on any public street, alley, sidewalk or floor of any public building or of any building where the public gathers or has access, or in any other place, whether public or private, where such act could be observed by any member of the public, except in such place that has been designated as a restroom;

### STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

That on or about January 29, 2021, at approximately 10:11 a.m., Metro Transit Police Officer Vang and Field Training Officer (FTO) Yang were dispatched to the LRT Warehouse Station, located in the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota, for a damage to property. Upon arrival, Officer Vang observed a shattered glass panel and shattered glass on the ground. Officer Schuck reviewed the platform video of the Warehouse LRT Station for January 29, 2021, and he observed that at approximately 9:02 a.m., a suspect walked onto the platform from 1st Avenue and then walked into the mid-platform shelter, where the suspect urinated inside the shelter before walking out and around to the south side of the platform, eastbound. This same suspect then hit a shelter glass panel, breaking the glass. Officer Schuck compared a still photo, from the platform, of the suspect in this case, to still photos of a suspect in several other cases (MT 21-001509, MT 21-000401; and 21-001515), where that suspect was positively identified, using videos, still photos, UMPD ID, MRAP and DVS photos, as LUCAS PATRICK KRASKEY, DOB 06/01/1984, Defendant herein. Based on that comparison, Officer Schuck was able to positively identify the suspect in this case as Defendant's actions caused damage in the amount of \$661.33, and Defendant did not have permission from the property owner to cause this damage.

## MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

### SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Panhia Jacob Police Officer 560 6th Avenue N Minneapolis, MN 55411

Badge: 75420

Electronically Signed: 04/06/2021 12:10 PM Hennepin County, 23277

Electronically Signed:

04/05/2021 05:12 PM

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Zenaida Chico

Asst. Minneapolis City Attorney

350 S 5th St Room 210 Minneapolis, MN 55415 (612) 673 2010

(612) 673-2010

### FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

X	SUMMONS	
/\	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear as directed in the Notice of Hearing before the above-named court to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

	WARRANT	
To the Sheriff of the above-named coun	ty; or other person authorized to execute	e this warrant: I order, in the name of the State
of Minnesota, that the Defendant be a	pprehended and arrested without delay	and brought promptly before the court (if in
session), and if not, before a Judge or J	udicial Officer of such court without unne	ecessary delay, and in any event not later than
36 hours after the arrest or as soon as s	uch Judge or Judicial Officer is available	to be dealt with according to law.
Execute in MN Only	Execute Nationwide	Execute in Border States
	ORDER OF DETENTION	

Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be detained pending further proceedings.

Bail: \$

Conditions of Release:

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer as of the following date: April 6, 2021.

**Judicial Officer** 

Luis Bartolomei
District Court Judge

Electronically Signed: 04/06/2021 02:30 PM

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:

## COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA

### State of Minnesota

Plaintiff

VS.

**LUCAS PATRICK KRASKEY** 

Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Summons upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

### **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

Name: LUCAS PATRICK KRASKEY DOB: 06/01/1984

**Address:** 2606 GRAND ST NE MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418

Alias Names/DOB:

**SID:** MN03406052

Height: Weight:

Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Gender:

Race:

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: No

**Driver's License #**: D194049711114 (MN)

SILS Person ID #: 502903

**Alcohol Concentration:** 

## MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

### **STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID**

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	1/29/2021	609.595.2(a)(1) Damage to Property - 3rd Degree - Reduce Value \$501-\$1000	Gross Misdemeanor	P211K		MN0274300	21000832
2	Local Ord.	1/29/2021	227.180 Public Urination Prohibited	Misdemeanor				



# MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH